

No. 65515-9-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

IN RE: THE MARRIAGE OF

TAMARA RODDEN,

Respondent,

and

JAMES RODDEN,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Katherine George  
HARRISON BENIS & SPENCE LLP  
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1900  
Seattle, WA 98121  
Attorney for Appellant

FILED  
2011  
APR 11 10:00 AM  
CLERK OF COURT  
Katherine George

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. RELEVANT FACTS..... 5

    A. The Commissioner Who Heard Testimony of Both  
        Parents about an Alleged Assault Found That  
        Domestic Violence Was Not Proven ..... 5

    B. The Mother Lost Primary Custody Due to Drinking ..... 9

    C. The Parents Agreed to Joint Decision-making. But  
        the Court Rejected their Proposal Because of the  
        Mother’s Unproven Allegations of Domestic  
        Violence ..... 10

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 19

    A. Standard of Review ..... 19

    B. The Trial Court Failed to Apply Any Evidentiary  
        Standard to Fact-finding, Which Violated the  
        Parenting Statute ..... 20

    C. The Trial Court Incorrectly Applied RCW 26.09.191 .... 21

        1. The mandate in RCW 26.09.191(1)(c), to restrict  
            decision-making when domestic violence is  
            found, does not apply here..... 21

            a. “Grievous bodily harm” was not even alleged..... 22

            b. The trial court relied upon an alleged act that  
                did not fit the statutory definition of domestic  
                violence ..... 23

            c. Guilt cannot be presumed ..... 25

2.	The trial court failed to implement parts of RCW 26.09.191, such that the parenting plan is internally inconsistent.....	26
a.	It makes no sense to bar joint decision-making but require dispute resolution .....	27
b.	Screening was not required .....	27
D.	The parenting plan statute is intended to minimize conflict. That purpose was defeated here .....	28
E.	The Trial Court Violated Rules of Evidence .....	30
1.	The parenting law itself prohibited the court from receiving the guardian ad litem's report in evidence .....	30
2.	The guardian ad litem's report and the court's JIS printout contained inadmissible hearsay related to domestic violence allegations .....	31
3.	Evidence rules prohibited the trial court's acceptance of a disputed JIS report without proof of its factual assertions.....	32
F.	The Trial Court's Process Was Unconstitutional .....	35
1.	Because the father is a fit parent, the state's parens patriae interest in restricting his rights is minimal, whereas the father's interest in raising his child is weighty .....	37
2.	The risk of error was enormous. ....	37
a.	There was no valid standard of proof.....	38
b.	The lack of an opportunity for cross examination added to the high risk of error .....	39

G.	The Mother Was Collaterally Estopped from Alleging that the March 30, 2008 Incident was Domestic Violence .....	41
H.	The Decision-Making Restriction Was Not Reasonably Calculated to Address the Alleged Problem.....	42
III.	CONCLUSION .....	43
ATTACHMENTS 1 AND 2		

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

<u>Christensen v. Grant Hosp. Dist. 1</u> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 307 (2004) ..	41
<u>Fusato v. Wash. Interscholastic Activities Assoc.</u> , 93 Wn.App. 762 (1999) .....	33
<u>In re Adoption of B.T.</u> , 150 Wn.2d 409, 415 (2003) .....	33
<u>In re Dependency of C.R.B.</u> , 62 Wn.App. 608, 618 (1991) .....	20, 40
<u>In re Key</u> , 119 Wn.2d 600, 610 (1992).....	37, 38, 40
<u>In re Marriage of Ebbighausen</u> , 42 Wn.App. 99 (1985) .....	40, 41
<u>In re Marriage of Katare</u> , 125 Wn.App. 813, 825 (2005) ...	20, 42, 43
<u>In re Marriage of Kovacs</u> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 810 (1993) .....	20
<u>In re Marriage of Littlefield</u> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 46 (1997).....	19
<u>In re Sumey</u> , 94 Wn.2d 757, 762-63 (1980).....	36, 41
<u>Spokane Research &amp; Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</u> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 98-99 (2005).....	33
<u>State v. Bolton</u> , 68 Wn.App. 211, 218 (1992). .....	25
<u>State v. Dahl</u> , 139 Wn.2d 678, 688 (1999).....	40
<u>State v. Friend</u> , 59 Wn.App. 131, 135 (1989) .....	26
<u>State v. Grayson</u> , 152 Wn.2d 333, 340 (2005) .....	32, 33

**Federal court cases**

Polovchak v. Meese, 774 F.2d 731, 734 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)..... 35, 36

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745, 753 (1982). .....35, 36, 37, 39

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645, 656-57 (1972)..... 25, 35, 37

**Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities**

RCW 9A.04.100(1)..... 25

RCW 9A.04.110(c) ..... 22

RCW 9A.36.011 ..... 23

RCW 9A.36.041 ..... 23

Chapter 10.05 RCW ..... 26

RCW 26.09.004(2) ..... 35

RCW 26.09.184(1) ..... 28

RCW 26.09.184(4) ..... 28

RCW 26.09.184(5)(a)..... 21

RCW 26.09.187(2)(a)..... 29

RCW 26.09.191..... 21, 28, 43

RCW 26.09.191(1) ..... 22

RCW 26.09.191(1)(c) ..... 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 43

RCW 26.09.191(2)(a)(iii) ..... 27, 28

RCW 26.09.191(4) ..... 28

RCW 26.09.191(6) .....	30
RCW 26.09.220(1) .....	30
RCW 26.09.220(2) .....	30, 31
RCW 26.09.220(3) .....	30, 31
RCW 26.50.010(1) .....	22, 27
RCW 26.50.010(1)(a) .....	23, 24
RCW 26.50.010(1)(b) and (c) .....	23
ER 201 .....	34
ER 201(b).....	32, 33, 34
ER 410 .....	32
ER 605 .....	34
ER 801(c).....	31
ER 802 .....	31
ER 803(a).....	32
ER 803 .....	32
ER 1002 .....	34
ER 1004 .....	34
CrRLJ 6.1.2.....	26
WCSPR 94.08(o) .....	34
Black's Law Dictionary, 2 <sup>nd</sup> pocket Ed. (2001).....	32
